CHAPTER 467—S. F. No. 891

An act relating to relief associations in certain cities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 423.13. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 423.13, is amended to read:

Police officers, cities of second class. 423.13paid municipal police department now existing or which may hereafter be organized may and is hereby authorized to become incorporated pursuant to the provisions of any applicable law of this state, or adopt a constitution and by-laws as a relief association to provide and permit said police relief association so incorporated or so organized to pay out of and from any fund it may have received from the State of Minnesota. or from any other source, a service, disability or dependency pension in such amounts and in such manner as its articles of incorporation, its constitution or its by-laws shall designate, not exceeding the sum hereinafter specified per month to each of its retired members who shall have reached the age of 50 years or more and who shall have served 20 years or more in such police department, or to their widows and children under 16 years of age; or to any member of such police department who has been permanently disabled physically or mentally because of any injury or disease suffered while a duly authorized member of such paid municipal police department so as to render necessary his retirement from active police service, or to their widows or children under 16 years of age if such member dies while an active and regular member of the police department. No qualified pensioner shall receive less than \$50 or more than \$125 per month.

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 468-S. F. No. 904

An act relating to delinquent tax forfeited lands, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 282.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 282.09, is amended to read:

282.09. Forfeited tax sale fund. Subdivision 1... Moneys placed in fund. The county auditor and county treasurer shall place all moneys received through the operation of sections 282.01 to 282.13 in a fund to be known as the forfeited tax sale fund and all disbursements and costs shall be charged against that fund, when allowed by the county board. Compensation of members of the county board shall be at the rate of \$5.00 per day and mileage as now or hereafter fixed by law with the aggregate compensation of any member of a county board for services rendered hereunder not to exceed the sum of \$300 in any one year. Compensation of a land commissioner and his assistants, if a land commissioner is appointed, shall be in such amount as shall be determined by the county board. The county auditor shall receive 50 cents for each certificate of sale, each contract for deed and each lease executed by him, and in counties where no land commissioner is appointed such additional annual compensation, not exceeding \$300, as shall be fixed by the county board. Compensation of any other clerical help that may be needed by the county auditor or land commissioner shall be in such amount as shall be determined by the county board. All compensation provided for herein shall be in addition to other compensation allowed by law. Out of the gross proceeds in this fund there shall be paid to the state, in addition to any distribution of net proceeds therefrom, a fee of \$2.00 for each and every state deed hereafter issued or re-issued by the commissioner of taxation pursuant to the sale of any tax forfeited lands. Fees so charged shall be included in the annual settlement by the county auditor as hereinafter provided. On or before February one [1] in each year, the commissioner of taxation shall certify to the state auditor, by counties, the total number of state deeds issued and re-issued during the preceding calendar year for which such fees are charged and the total amount thereof. When disbursements are made from the fund for repairs, refundments, expenses of actions to quiet title, or any other purpose which particularly affects specific parcels of forfeited lands, the amount of such disbursements shall be charged to the account of the taxing districts interested in such parcels. The county auditor shall make an annual settlement of the net proceeds received from sales and rentals by the operation of sections 282.01 to 282.13, at the regular March settlement, for the preceding calendar year.

Subd. 2. Fees. In all counties, from said "Forfeited Tax Sale Fund," the authorities duly charged with the execution of the duties imposed by sections 282.01 to 282.13, at their discretion, may expend moneys in repairing any sewer or water main either inside or outside of any curb line situated along any property forfeited to the state for non-payment of taxes, and to cut down, otherwise destroy or eradicate noxious weeds on all tax forfeited lands. In any year, the moneys to be expended for the cutting down, destruction or eradication of noxious weeds, shall not exceed in amount more than ten per cent of the net proceeds of said "Forfeited Tax Sale Fund" during the preceding calendar year, or \$10,000, whichever is the lesser sum.

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 469—S. F. No. 1239 [Not Coded]

An act relating to county tuberculosis sanatoriums, their construction, improvement, equipment, enlargement and maintenance in each county now or hereafter having a population of 550,000 or more; amending the title to and certain provisions of Laws 1949. Chapter 706.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Title amended.** The title to Laws 1949, Chapter 706, is amended to read:

An act relating to county tuberculosis sanitoriums, their construction, improvement, equipment, enlargement and maintenance in each county now or hereafter having a population of 550,000 or more; repealing Laws 1923, Chapter 101, and amendatory acts.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1949, Chapter 706, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Section 1. Tuberculosis sanatorium; tax levy. The county board in each county of this state now or hereafter